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§61.131

(1) If the existing service(s) will be
provided under another carrier’s tariff,
then

(i) The carrier whose tariff is being
canceled must revise the Title Page or
the first page of its tariff indicating
that the tariff is no longer effective, or

(ii) The carrier under whose tariff the
service(s) will be provided must revise
the Title Page or first page of the tariff
to be canceled, using the name and
numbering shown in the heading of the
tariff to be canceled, indicating that
the tariff is no longer effective. This
carrier must also file with the Commis-
sion the new tariff provisions reflecting
the service(s) being canceled. Both fil-
ings must be effective on the same date
and may be filed under the same trans-
mittal.

(2) If a carrier canceling its tariff in-
tends to cease to provide existing serv-
ice, then it must revise the Title Page
or first page of its tariff indicating
that the tariff is no longer effective.

(3) A carrier canceling its tariff, as
described in this section, must comply
with §61.22 or §§61.54(b)(1) and
61.54(b)(5), as applicable.

(b) When a carrier cancels a tariff as
described in this section, the canceling
Title Page or the first page of the can-
celed tariff must show where all rates
and regulations will be found except for
paragraph (c¢) of this section. The Title
Page or first page of the new tariff
must indicate the name of the carrier
and tariff number where the canceled
material had been found.

(c) When a carrier ceases to provide
service(s) without a successor, it must
cancel its tariff pursuant to the notice
requirements of §61.23 or §61.58, as ap-
plicable, unless otherwise authorized
by the Commission.

[64 FR 46591, Aug. 26, 1999]

Subpart G—Concurrences

§61.131 Scope.

Sections 61.132 through 61.136 apply
to a carrier which must file concur-
rences reflecting rates and regulations
for through service provided in con-
junction with other carriers and to a
carrier which has chosen, as an alter-
native to publishing its own tariff, to
arrange concurrence in an effective
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tariff of another carrier. Limited or
partial concurrences will not be per-
mitted.

§61.132 Method of filing concurrences.

A carrier proposing to concur in an-
other carrier’s effective tariff must de-
liver two copies of the concurrence to
the issuing carrier in whose favor the
concurrence is issued. The concurrence
must be signed by an officer or agent of
the carrier executing the concurrence,
and must be numbered consecutively in
a separate series from its FCC tariff
numbers. At the same time the issuing
carrier revises its tariff to reflect such
a concurrence, it must submit both
copies of the concurrence to the Com-
mission. The concurrence must bear
the same effective date as the date of
the tariff filing reflecting the concur-
rence. Nondominant issuing carriers
shall file revisions reflecting concur-
rences in their tariffs on the notice pe-
riod specified in §61.23 of this part.
Dominant issuing carriers shall file
concurrences in their tariffs on the no-
tice periods specified in §61.58(a)(2) or
§61.58(e)(1)(iii) of this part.

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 64
FR 46592, Aug. 26, 1999]
§61.133 Format of concurrences.

(a) Concurrences must be issued in
the following format:

CONCURRENCE

F.C.C. Concurrence No.
(Cancels F.C.C. Concurrence No.

(Name of Carrier )
(Post Office Address )
(Date) ) 19
Secretary,

Federal Communications Commission, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20554.

This is to report that (name of concurring
carrier) assents to and concurs in the tariffs
described below. (Name of concurring car-
rier) thus makes itself a party to these tar-
iffs and obligates itself (and its connecting
carriers) to observe every provision in them,
until a notice of revocation is filed with the
Commission and delivered to the issuing car-
rier.
This concurrence applies to interstate (and
foreign) communication:

1. Between the different points on the con-
curring carrier’s own system;

2. Between all points on the concurring
carrier’s system and the systems of its con-
necting carriers; and
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